RESOLUTION NUMBER 2009-623

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE EGG HARBOR FOR UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Township of Barnegat and the Township of Little Egg Harbor have various and numerous municipal resources employed to protect the public safety and welfare of each community, and

WHEREAS, the Township of Little Egg Harbor has requested the assistance of the Township of Barnegat in providing certain state mandated Uniform Construction Code Services, and

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Services Act, N.J.S.A. 40-8A-1 et seq., encourages municipalities to combine and share services in order to achieve financial and operational benefits as a result of economies of scale, and

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Sercies Act provides the legal authority and required procedures to effectuate such shared services agreements, and

WHEREAS, the Township of Barnegat will furnish to the Township of Little Egg Harbor certain Uniform Construction Code (UCC) plan review services on an as needed basis, and

WHEREAS, representatives from the state of New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, Division of Codes and Standards, are aware of this arrangement and have approved the shared services agreement between the two (2) municipalities, and

WHEREAS, the Township of Barnegat will be the lead agency for this shared services agreement and will maintain necessary records which reflect resources utilized under this agreement, and

WHEREAS, if the Township of Barnegat incurs any additional expenses or cost as a result of performing this service for the Township of Little Egg Harbor, the Township of Little Egg Harbor shall reimburse the Township of Barnegat for those expenses within thirty (30) days of presentation of an invoice requesting reimbursement, and

WHEREAS, this agreement shall terminate on December 31, 2009, and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Governing Body of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The Township authorizes and directs the Mayor, Township Administrator, Township Clerk and Township Construction Official to execute any and all necessary documents needed in order to implement the intent of this resolution.
- 2. The Township authorizes the Township Administrator to take the required action to institute the intent of this resolution and to incorporate the desired benefits of the resolution into the daily operations of the Township.

- 3. A certified copy of this resolution shall be forwarded by the Township Clerk to the following:
 - (a) Honorable Jeffrey Melchiondo, Mayor of Barnegat Township
 - (b) Honorable Scott Stites, Mayor of Little Egg Harbor Township
 - (c) David Breeden, Barnegat Township Administrator
 - (d) Garrett Loesch, Little Egg Harbor Township Administrator
 - (e) Jerry J. Dasti, Barnegat Township Attorney
 - (f) Rico Fisher, Barnegat Construction Code Official
 - (g) State of New Jersey, Department of Community Affairs, Division of Codes and Standards

CERTIFICATION

I, Kathleen T. West, Municipal Clerk, of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee of said Township at their regular meeting held on the 5th day of October, 2009, in the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey.

Kathleen T. West, RMC, CMC Municipal Clerk